for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually
would have been realized had Arsanis and X4 been a combined organization during the specified periods.

- 2 -

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the separate historical
consolidated financial statements of Arsanis and X4. Arsanis’s historical audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31,
2018, 2017 and 2016 are included in Arsanis’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018, as filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on March 11, 2019. X4’s historical audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31,
2018, 2017 and 2016 are included as Exhibit 99.1 in this Current Report on Form 8-K.

- 3 -

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
December 31, 2018

(in thousands)

Historical

X4
Historical
Arsanis

Merger
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Settlement
Agreement
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

As Adjusted
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 8,134  $ 30,754  $ —   $ 38,888  $ (6,813)   (6l)   $ 32,075
Grant and incentive receivables   —   2,859   —   2,859   —   2,859
Restricted cash   —   101   —   101   —   101
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,205   1,366   —   2,571   —   2,571

Total current assets   9,339   35,080   —   44,419   (6,813)   37,606
Property and equipment, net   241   285   —   526   —   526
Restricted cash   364   539   —   903   6,813   (6l)   7,716
Indefinite-lived intangible assets   —   —   9,500   (6a)   9,500   —   9,500
Goodwill   —   —   19,291   (6b)   19,291   —   19,291
Other assets   —   100   —   100   —   100

Total assets  $ 9,944  $ 36,004  $ 28,791   $ 74,739  $ —   $ 74,739

Liabilities, Convertible Preferred Stock, Redeemable
Common Stock and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 2,969  $ 545  $ —   $ 3,514  $ —   $ 3,514
Accrued expenses   3,251   4,116   7,363   (6c, d, e)   14,730   —   14,730
Unearned income   —   737   —   737   —   737
Current portion of long-term debt, net of discount   1,687   —   —   1,687   2,971   (6k)   4,658

Total current liabilities   7,907   5,398   7,363   20,668   2,971   23,639
Preferred stock warrant liability   4,947   —   (4,947)   (6f)   —   —   —
Long-term debt, including accretion, net of current

portion   8,145   7,894   106   (6g)   16,145   (2,971)   (6k)   13,174
Deferred rent, net of current portion   417   —   —   417   —   417
Unearned income   —   1,107   —   1,107   —   1,107
Other liabilities   205   5   —   210   —   210

Total liabilities   21,621   14,404   2,522   38,547   —   38,547

Convertible preferred stock   64,675   —   (64,675)   (6h)   —   —   —
Redeemable common stock   734   —   (734)   (6h)   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Common stock   4   15   (12)   (6h, i, j)   7   —   7
Additional paid-in capital   2,147   156,630   (40,736)   (6f, h, i, j)   118,041   —   118,041
Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   241   (241)   (6i)   —   —   —
Accumulated deficit   (79,237)   (135,286)   132,667   (6c, d, e, i)   (81,856)   —   (81,856)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (77,086)   21,600   91,678   36,192   —   36,192

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock,
redeemable common stock and stockholders’
equity (deficit)  $ 9,944  $ 36,004  $ 28,791   $ 74,739  $ —   $ 74,739

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

- 4 -

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical

X4
Historical
Arsanis

Merger
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Settlement
Agreement
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

As Adjusted
Revenue:

License revenue  $ —   $ 3,500  $ —   $ 3,500  $ —   $ 3,500

Total revenue   —   3,500   —   3,500   —   3,500

Operating expenses:
Research and development   20,346   30,979   (208)   (7a)   51,117   —   51,117
General and administrative   8,739   18,406   (3,533)   (7a, b)   23,612   —   23,612

Total operating expenses   29,085   49,385   (3,741)   74,729   —   74,729

Loss from operations   (29,085)   (45,885)   3,741   (71,229)   —   (71,229)
Other income (expense):

Grant and incentive income   —   3,179   —   3,179   508   (7i)   3,687
Interest income   236   809   —   1,045   —   1,045
Interest expense   (720)   (1,039)   34   (7c)   (1,725)   (508)   (7i)   (2,233)
Change in fair value of preferred stock warrant

liability   (3,398)   —   3,398   (7d)   —   —   —
Change in fair value of derivative liability   (89)   —   89   (7e)   —   —   —
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (229)   —   —   (229)   —   (229)
Other income (expense), net   —   (85)   —   (85)   —   (85)

Total other income (expense), net   (4,200)   2,864   3,521   2,185   —   2,185

Net loss   (33,285)   (43,021)   7,262   (69,044)   —   (69,044)
Accruing dividends on convertible preferred stock   (3,000)   —   3,000   (7f)   —   —   —
Adjustment to accumulated deficit in connection

with repurchase of Series Seed convertible
preferred stock   (22)   —   22   (7g)   —   —   —

Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (36,307)  $ (43,021)  $ 10,284   $ (69,044)  $ —   $ (69,044)

Net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders—basic and diluted  $ (7.52)  $ (3.01)   $(10.29)   $(10.29)

Weighted average common shares outstanding—
basic and diluted   4,826,910   14,307,934   (12,427,146)   (7h)   6,707,698   6,707,698

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

- 5 -

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of the Transactions

Merger of X4 and Arsanis

On November 26, 2018, Arsanis, X4 and Merger Sub entered into the Merger Agreement pursuant to which Merger Sub merged with and into X4,
with X4 surviving as a wholly owned subsidiary of Arsanis and the surviving corporation of the Merger. The Merger was completed on March 13, 2019
pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement. At the Effective Time of the Merger, each share of X4 Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to